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Federal Reserve (Fed) 
The Fed Doubles the Taper Pace and Signals Key Rate Hikes in 2022 
By Francis Généreux, Senior Economist 

ACCORDING TO THE FED 

f The Committee decided to keep the target range for the 
federal funds rate at 0.00% to 0.25%. 

f With inflation having exceeded 2% for some time, the 
Committee expects it will be appropriate to maintain this 
target range until labor market conditions have reached levels 
consistent with the Committee’s assessments of maximum 
employment. 

f In light of inflation developments and the further 
improvement in the labor market, the Committee decided to 
reduce the monthly pace of its net asset purchases by US$20B 
for Treasury securities and US$10B for agency mortgage-
backed securities. 

f With progress on vaccinations and strong policy support, 
indicators of economic activity and employment have 
continued to strengthen. The sectors most adversely affected 
by the pandemic have improved in recent months but 
continue to be affected by COVID‑19. Job gains have been 
solid in recent months, and the unemployment rate has 
declined substantially. Supply and demand imbalances related 
to the pandemic and the reopening of the economy have 
continued to contribute to elevated levels of inflation. Overall 
financial conditions remain accommodative. 

f Risks to the economic outlook remain, including from new 
variants of the virus. 

Forecasts for real GDP growth haven’t changed much. However, 
the Fed senses that the jobless rate will be lower than forecast in 
September. Obviously, inflation forecasts have been upgraded. 
However, the Fed still expects price increases to calm down 
in 2022. Its growth forecasts for the consumption expenditure 
deflator go from 5.3% in late 2021 to 2.6% in late 2022, and 
from 2.3% in 2023 to 2.1% in 2024. 

One of the major elements of today’s meeting was the release 
of key rate forecasts which shows monetary tightening coming 
sooner than previously thought. Fed officials now anticipate 
three key rate hikes in 2022. Those will be followed by three 
hikes in 2023 and two more in 2024. Like our own scenarios, this 
would be compatible with a first rate hike in June. It would also 
make sense given the accelerated tapering schedule announced 
today. Jerome Powell reiterated at its press conference that the 
asset purchase program needs to end before key rates are raised. 

IMPLICATIONS 

Having taken a first step in November and being spurred on 
by the inflationary situation, the Fed is now speeding up the 
normalization of its monetary policy. It’s now well on course for 
several rate hikes next year beginning in the second quarter. 

COMMENTS 

It’s been clear for a while that Fed officials would react more 
vigorously to the latest news regarding inflation, which recently 
proved to be much higher (5.0% in October according to the 
consumption expenditure deflator) than forecast in September 
(4.2%) by members of the monetary policy committee for the 
last quarter of 2021. The forecast now stands at 5.3%. 
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Schedule 2021 of Central Bank Meetings 
Date Central banks Decision Rate Date Central banks Decision Rate 

January July 
14 Bank of Korea s.q. 0.50 1 Bank of Sweden s.q. 0.00 
20 Bank of Brazil s.q. 2.00 6 Reserve Bank of Australia s.q. 0.10 
20 Bank of Canada* s.q. 0.25 13 Reserve Bank of New Zealand s.q. 0.25 
20 Bank of Japan s.q. -0.10 14 Bank of Canada* s.q. 0.25 

21 European Central Bank s.q. 0.00 14 Bank of Korea s.q. 0.50 

21 Bank of Norway s.q. 0.00 15 Bank of Japan s.q. -0.10 

27 Federal Reserve s.q. 0.25 22 European Central Bank s.q. 0.00 

February 
1 Reserve Bank of Australia 
4 Bank of England 

10 Bank of Sweden 
11 Bank of Mexico 
23 Reserve Bank of New Zealand 
24 Bank of Korea 

s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

-25 b.p. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

0.10 
0.10 
0.00 
4.00 
0.25 
0.50 

28 

August 
3 
4 
5 

12 
17 
19 

Federal Reserve 

Reserve Bank of Australia 
Bank of Brazil 
Bank of England 
Bank of Mexico 
Reserve Bank of New Zealand 
Bank of Norway 

s.q. 

s.q. 
+100 b.p. 

s.q. 
+25 b.p. 

s.q. 
s.q. 

0.25 

0.10 
5.25 
0.10 
4.50 
0.25 
0.00 

March 25 Bank of Korea +25 b.p. 0.75 
1 

10 
11 
17 
17 
18 
18 
18 
25 
25 

Reserve Bank of Australia 
Bank of Canada 
European Central Bank 
Bank of Brazil 
Federal Reserve 
Bank of England 
Bank of Norway 
Bank of Japan 
Bank of Mexico 
Swiss National Bank 

s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

+75 b.p. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

0.10 
0.25 
0.00 
2.75 
0.25 
0.10 
0.00 

-0.10 
4.00 

-0.75 

September 
7 Reserve Bank of Australia 
8 Bank of Canada 
9 European Central Bank 

21 Bank of Sweden 
21 Bank of Japan 
22 Bank of Brazil 
22 Federal Reserve 
23 Bank of England 
23 Bank of Norway 

s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

+100 b.p. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

+25 b.p. 

0.10 
0.25 
0.00 
0.00 

-0.10 
6.25 
0.25 
0.10 
0.25 

April 23 Swiss National Bank s.q. -0.75 

6 Reserve Bank of Australia s.q. 0.10 30 Bank of Mexico +25 b.p. 4.75 

13 Reserve Bank of New Zealand s.q. 0.25 October 
14 
21 
22 
26 

Bank of Korea 
Bank of Canada* 
European Central Bank 
Bank of Japan 

s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

0.50 
0.25 
0.00 

-0.10 

4 
5 

11 
27 

Reserve Bank of Australia 
Reserve Bank of New Zealand 
Bank of Korea 
Bank of Brazil 

s.q. 
+25 b.p. 

s.q. 
+150 b.p. 

0.10 
0.50 
0.75 
7.75 

27 Bank of Sweden s.q. 0.00 27 Bank of Japan s.q. -0.10 
28 Federal Reserve s.q. 0.25 27 Bank of Canada* s.q. 0.25 

May 28 European Central Bank s.q. 0.00 

4 Reserve Bank of Australia s.q. 0.10 November 
5 Bank of Brazil +75 b.p. 3.50 1 Reserve Bank of Australia s.q. 0.10 
6 Bank of England s.q. 0.10 3 Federal Reserve s.q. 0.25 
6 Bank of Norway s.q. 0.00 4 Bank of England s.q. 0.10 

13 Bank of Mexico s.q. 4.00 4 Bank of Norway s.q. 0.25 
25 Reserve Bank of New Zealand s.q. 0.25 11 Bank of Mexico +25 b.p. 5.00 
26 Bank of Korea s.q. 0.50 23 Reserve Bank of New Zealand +25 b.p. 0.75 

June 
1 Reserve Bank of Australia s.q. 0.10 

24 
25 

Bank of Korea 
Bank of Sweden 

+25 b.p. 
s.q. 

1.00 
0.00 

9 Bank of Canada s.q. 0.25 December 

10 European Central Bank s.q. 0.00 6 Reserve Bank of Australia s.q. 0.10 

16 Bank of Brazil +75 b.p. 4.25 8 Bank of Brazil +150 b.p. 9.25 

16 Federal Reserve s.q. 0.25 8 Bank of Canada s.q. 0.25 

17 
17 
17 
24 
24 

Bank of Norway 
Bank of Japan 
Swiss National Bank 
Bank of England 
Bank of Mexico 

s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 
s.q. 

+25 b.p. 

0.00 
-0.10 
-0.75 
0.10 
4.25 

15 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

Federal Reserve 
European Central Bank 
Bank of England 
Bank of Norway 
Bank of Mexico 
Bank of Japan 

s.q. 0.25 

16 Swiss National Bank 

NOTE: Certain banks may decide to change rates in-between the scheduled meetings. The abbreviations s.q. and b.p. correspond to status quo and basis points respectively. * Monetary Policy Report published. 


