

ESSENTIALS OF THE MONETARY POLICY

Federal Reserve (Fed)

The Fed Doubles the Taper Pace and Signals Key Rate Hikes in 2022

By Francis Généreux, Senior Economist

ACCORDING TO THE FED

- ▶ The Committee decided to keep the target range for the federal funds rate at 0.00% to 0.25%.
- ▶ With inflation having exceeded 2% for some time, the Committee expects it will be appropriate to maintain this target range until labor market conditions have reached levels consistent with the Committee's assessments of maximum employment.
- ▶ In light of inflation developments and the further improvement in the labor market, the Committee decided to reduce the monthly pace of its net asset purchases by US\$20B for Treasury securities and US\$10B for agency mortgagebacked securities.
- ▶ With progress on vaccinations and strong policy support, indicators of economic activity and employment have continued to strengthen. The sectors most adversely affected by the pandemic have improved in recent months but continue to be affected by COVID-19. Job gains have been solid in recent months, and the unemployment rate has declined substantially. Supply and demand imbalances related to the pandemic and the reopening of the economy have continued to contribute to elevated levels of inflation. Overall financial conditions remain accommodative.
- Risks to the economic outlook remain, including from new variants of the virus.

Forecasts for real GDP growth haven't changed much. However, the Fed senses that the jobless rate will be lower than forecast in September. Obviously, inflation forecasts have been upgraded. However, the Fed still expects price increases to calm down in 2022. Its growth forecasts for the consumption expenditure deflator go from 5.3% in late 2021 to 2.6% in late 2022, and from 2.3% in 2023 to 2.1% in 2024.

One of the major elements of today's meeting was the release of key rate forecasts which shows monetary tightening coming sooner than previously thought. Fed officials now anticipate three key rate hikes in 2022. Those will be followed by three hikes in 2023 and two more in 2024. Like our own scenarios, this would be compatible with a first rate hike in June. It would also make sense given the accelerated tapering schedule announced today. Jerome Powell reiterated at its press conference that the asset purchase program needs to end before key rates are raised.

IMPLICATIONS

Having taken a first step in November and being spurred on by the inflationary situation, the Fed is now speeding up the normalization of its monetary policy. It's now well on course for several rate hikes next year beginning in the second quarter.

COMMENTS

It's been clear for a while that Fed officials would react more vigorously to the latest news regarding inflation, which recently proved to be much higher (5.0% in October according to the consumption expenditure deflator) than forecast in September (4.2%) by members of the monetary policy committee for the last quarter of 2021. The forecast now stands at 5.3%.

Desjardins, Economic Studies: 514-281-2336 or 1 866-866-7000, ext. 5552336 • desjardins.economics@desjardins.com • desjardins.com/economics



Schedule 2021 of Central Bank Meetings

Date	Central banks	Decision	Rate
January			
14	Bank of Korea	s.q.	0.50
20	Bank of Brazil	s.q.	2.00
20	Bank of Canada*	s.q.	0.25
20	Bank of Japan	s.q.	-0.10
21	European Central Bank	s.q.	0.00
21	Bank of Norway	s.q.	0.00
27	Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.25
Februar	v	'	
1	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
4	Bank of England	s.q.	0.10
10	Bank of Sweden	s.q.	0.00
11	Bank of Mexico	-25 b.p.	4.00
23	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	s.q.	0.25
24	Bank of Korea	s.q.	0.50
March		5.4.	
1	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
10	Bank of Canada	s.q.	0.25
11	European Central Bank	s.q.	0.00
17	Bank of Brazil	+75 b.p.	2.75
17	Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.25
18	Bank of England	s.q.	0.10
18	Bank of Norway	s.q.	0.00
18	Bank of Japan	s.q.	-0.10
25	Bank of Mexico	s.q.	4.00
25	Swiss National Bank	s.q.	-0.75
April			
6	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
13	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	s.q.	0.25
14	Bank of Korea	s.q.	0.50
21	Bank of Canada*	s.q.	0.25
22	European Central Bank	s.q.	0.00
26	Bank of Japan	s.q.	-0.10
27	Bank of Sweden	s.q.	0.00
28	Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.25
May			
4	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
5	Bank of Brazil	+75 b.p.	3.50
6	Bank of England	s.q.	0.10
6	Bank of Norway	s.q.	0.00
13	Bank of Mexico	s.q.	4.00
25	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	s.q.	0.25
26	Bank of Korea	s.q.	0.50
June			
1	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
9	Bank of Canada	s.q.	0.25
10	European Central Bank	s.q.	0.00
16	Bank of Brazil	+75 b.p.	4.25
16	Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.25
17	Bank of Norway	s.q.	0.00
17	Bank of Japan	s.q.	-0.10
17		•	0.75
17	Swiss National Bank	s.q.	-0.75
	Swiss National Bank Bank of England	s.q. s.q.	-0.75 0.10

JUTH			
Date	Central banks	Decision	Rate
July			
1	Bank of Sweden	s.q.	0.00
6	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
13	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	s.q.	0.25
14	Bank of Canada*	s.q.	0.25
14	Bank of Korea	s.q.	0.50
15	Bank of Japan	s.q.	-0.10
22 28	European Central Bank Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.00 0.25
		s.q.	0.23
August 3	Reserve Bank of Australia	5.0	0.10
4	Bank of Brazil	s.q. +100 b.p.	5.25
5	Bank of England	5.q.	0.10
12	Bank of Mexico	+25 b.p.	4.50
17	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	•	0.25
19	Bank of Norway	s.q.	0.23
25	Bank of Korea	s.q. +25 b.p.	0.00
		+25 b.p.	0.73
Septem			0.10
7	Reserve Bank of Australia Bank of Canada	s.q.	0.10 0.25
9		s.q.	0.25
21	European Central Bank Bank of Sweden	s.q.	
21		s.q.	0.00
21	Bank of Japan Bank of Brazil	s.q.	-0.10 6.25
22		+100 b.p.	0.25
23	Federal Reserve	s.q.	
23	Bank of England	s.q. +25 b.p.	0.10 0.25
23	Bank of Norway Swiss National Bank		
30	Bank of Mexico	s.q. +25 b.p.	-0.75 4.75
Octobe		- 1-	
4	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
5	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	+25 b.p.	0.50
11	Bank of Korea	s.q.	0.75
27	Bank of Brazil	+150 b.p.	7.75
27	Bank of Japan	s.q.	-0.10
27	Bank of Canada*	s.q.	0.25
28	European Central Bank	s.q.	0.00
Novem	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
3	Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.25
4	Bank of England	s.q.	0.10
4	Bank of Norway	s.q.	0.25
11	Bank of Mexico	+25 b.p.	5.00
23	Reserve Bank of New Zealand	+25 b.p.	0.75
24	Bank of Korea	+25 b.p.	1.00
25	Bank of Sweden	s.q.	0.00
Deceml	ber	<u> </u>	
6	Reserve Bank of Australia	s.q.	0.10
8	Bank of Brazil	+150 b.p.	9.25
8	Bank of Canada	s.q.	0.25
15	Federal Reserve	s.q.	0.25
16	European Central Bank		
16	Bank of England		
16	Bank of Norway		
16	Bank of Mexico		
16	Bank of Japan		
16	Swice National Pank		

NOTE: Certain banks may decide to change rates in-between the scheduled meetings. The abbreviations s.q. and b.p. correspond to status quo and basis points respectively. * Monetary Policy Report published.

16 Swiss National Bank